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2024 has been a memorable year for Richmond 
Primary School, marked by new opportunities 
and strengthened by our vibrant community’s 
collaboration. Early in the year, we farewelled our 
highly valued Principal, Mr. Dale Mackesey, who 
accepted a promotion to Director of Principal 
Performance Review. This transition brought me 
the privilege of stepping into the role of Principal, 
leading our school and working closely with 
our dedicated staff, School Board, P&C, and 
exceptional students.

Our commitment to delivering a high-quality, 
well-rounded education is reflected in our 
teachers’ dedication to continuous professional 
growth. This year, our staff engaged actively 
in professional development aligned with the 
Department of Education’s priorities, partnering 
with Shaping Minds and our network of schools 
to enhance teaching impact. Our leadership 
team, in collaboration with staff, uses data to 
drive improvement, focusing on strategies that 
address student needs effectively. By developing 
internal coaching roles, we are equipping staff 
to use data-informed instruction confidently. The 
ongoing implementation of the Talk for Writing 
program, University of Florida Literacy Initiative 
(UFLI) especially in early childhood classrooms, 
has resulted in meaningful improvements in writing 
outcomes.

This year, our students have excelled across diverse 
areas, notably in the Arts and Physical Education. 
They made their debut at the One Big Voice event, 
earned recognition in art competitions, excelled 
in Italian competitions, and displayed outstanding 
sportsmanship in various sporting events. These 
accomplishments demonstrate our commitment 
to nurturing students’ academic, creative, and 
physical growth.

One major highlight has been the successful 
refurbishment of our library, led by our P&C, 
transforming it into a vibrant space cherished by 
staff and students alike. This achievement reflects 
the generosity, talent, and spirit of our community. I 
am deeply grateful for the ongoing support that 

makes Richmond Primary a wonderful place to 
learn and grow.

This year has also been a period of professional 
growth for our staff. Many have assumed leadership 
roles to drive the goals of our Business Plan 
forward, implementing evidence-based strategies 
tailored to our students’ needs. Their adaptability 
and dedication have been pivotal in maintaining our 
standards of excellence during this transition.
Our STEAM priority has progressed significantly 
with the establishment of a dedicated STEAM/
Science room equipped to provide high-quality 
learning experiences. We are also developing a 
scope and sequence to integrate STEAM across 
all year levels, aligning with the curriculum and 
enhancing students’ educational journeys.

Reflecting on our academic goals, a comprehensive 
data review has been conducted, with key insights 
shared with the staff and School Board. We have 
already begun implementing targeted strategies 
to address a mathematics focus in 2025, ensuring 
continual and ongoing improvement.
Our Year 6 students have led the school community 
admirably throughout 2024, and they leave 
Richmond well-prepared for the next stage of their 
educational journey. We wish them every success 
as they transition to secondary school.

Finally, I extend my heartfelt thanks for your 
ongoing support and commitment. I wish all our 
families a restful holiday season and look forward 
to continuing our work together in as part of the 
Richmond Primary School leadership team in 2025.

Erika Holst- Marsh 
Principal

Principal’s Report



As the Chaplain at Richmond Primary School, I 
provide pastoral care and support to students, 
staff, families, and the wider community. 2024 
was my fourth year at Richmond, and it continues 
to become a more and more enjoyable place to 
work with each passing year. Working alongside a 
fantastic team of staff, I have seen the genuine care 
and support that our students receive, helping them 
to thrive in their education journey.

Once again, I have had the privilege of coordinating 
the weekly Chess Club, which continues to offer 
a space for students to spend their lunchtime 
problem-solving and strategizing against their 
peers. It is amazing to see the commitment of those 
who show up week after week, with a determination 
to do their best in every game they play. We have 
seen a number of new students join the Chess 
Club this year, with a strong representation from the 
junior primary years in particular.

Throughout this year, I have been able to assist Mr 
Thoroughgood with a variety of sporting events, 
which is always a fantastic opportunity to see 
students excelling physically. On the academic side 

of things, I have spent the year working with a small 
group of Year 4 students, who have learnt how to 
play the mathematics game ‘Numero’. This select 
group of students were also fortunate enough to 
compete in a Numero Interschool Tournament in 
Term 4, which was a fitting way to display the skills 
they had learnt across the four terms.

In addition to the direct support that I have been 
able to provide through one-on-one sessions with 
students, this year I have also facilitated mental 
health workshops through Aussie Optimism, which 
were a great resource for the students to learn 
about the importance of mental health, and their 
feelings and emotions.

As we wrap up another year in pastoral care, I am 
thankful for the role I get to play in contributing to 
the overall health and wellbeing of the Richmond 
school community. Students at Richmond have 
a hard-working Student Services Team that I am 
proud to be a part of!

Jason Cox  
School Chaplain

Chaplain Chat



P & C
This year we saw new members join the P&C in 
the roles of President, VP, Treasurer and Secretary 
as well as some new members on the Executive 
Committee. 
The P&C’s aim is to support the school and the 
Richmond community, as well as hosting events 
that focus on fostering a sense of community, and 
events that focus on fundraising. This year was 
no exception, with a busy calendar of festivities in 
2024. From morning teas in the quad to nights out 
for parents, there was an event for everyone. 
We loved seeing all of you don your cowboy hats 
at the Richmond Hoedown Fundraiser. The line 
dancing, bucking bull and live music made for a 
spectacular evening out for parents.

More recently, the Richmond Rainbow Run was a 
fantastic event that brought the school together. 
A fun and energetic obstacle course of tyres, hay 
bales and foam while being sprayed with water and 
colour by parent volunteers. 
Thank you to all of you, the parents and the whole 
Richmond community, who give your time and 
effort to the P&C. We could not do it without you. 
Thank you to the DoRKs, the Year 6 Committees 

and all the volunteers who helped in the Canteen 
and at events through the course of the year. 
We raised over $50,000 this year, what an 
outstanding result.
Thank you to the Richmond Community for all 
your support. The success of these events and 
fundraisers would not be possible without you.
If you would like to get more involved in the P&C 
in 2025, please get in touch. And as always please 
email pandc.richmond.ps@gmail.com with any 
feedback or suggestions.
We have an exciting calendar of events planned for 
2025. See you next year.

P&C



Dads of Richmond Kids
The Dads of Richmond Kids – or DoRKs for short 
– is a group especially run for Richmond Dads and 
their kids.  The DoRKs group is associated with a 
wider initiative called The Fathering Project and our 
main aim is to create, foster and promote stronger 
connections between dads and their kids, by way 
of organised events and activities. The group also 
enables dads to connect and support each other, in 
the challenging job of being an effective parent and 
father figure.

The term ‘dads’ encompasses both fathers and 
father figures, or any positive male role model that 
would like to be involved with the group or bring 
their kids along to our events.  We also include 
those single or solo parents who fulfil the role of 
dad. Mums who routinely fill the role of “dad” are 
most welcome to join in the DoRKs group activities. 
Essentially, whenever a DoRKs event is being 
organised, the organisers seek to ensure that 
all fathers, father figures and supporting family 
members get the opportunity to come along and 
get involved.

This year we held our annual Dads and Kids Camp 
on the school oval.  With 110 dads and 185 kids 
attending, it was the largest in the event’s history!  
We played games, made pizzas, cooked on the bbq 
and had enormous fun camping overnight on the 
oval.

We continued to run our own DoRKs Café, 
providing coffee to staff and parents at Assemblies 
and supporting the Class Cake Stalls.  We extended 
the Café theme to host the ever-popular Mother’s 
Day Coffee Morning in May, as well as the Father’s 
Day Brekkie in September, both of which were held 
in the Quad.

This year our ‘dads-only’ event was a Cooper’s 
Vintage Ale and degustation dinner, down at the 
Left Bank pub.  A group of about 20 dads came 
along for a well-earned social night out.  These 
dads-only events, and the information available 
through our links, help to encourage participation 
in fathering talks and chats about men’s mental 
health, which is vitally important for us all.

Finally, we supported other school and P&C events 
with things like sausage sizzles or simply a helping 
hand when needed – and provided a welcome chat 
to the new dads at the Kindy Orientation Morning!
Finally this year, a group of 60 dads and Kids will be 
off to Dwellingup for a bush walk, camp out and to 
tackle the Treetops Adventures high ropes course!
In summary, we’ve had a great 2024 and look 
forward to more adventures next year!

Mike Slattery  
DoRKs Organiser



Board Report
Thoughts at this time of year naturally turn, in part, 
to reflect on the year that has gone and the times 
ahead. The past year for Richmond has been 
extraordinarily busy including the departure of Dale 
Mackesey, our previous Principal and welcoming of 
another, our very own Erika Holst-Marsh.

On behalf of the Board, I would like to congratulate 
Erika, our “new” principal for Richmond. We are 
so very fortunate to have Erika leading the school. 
Having been with Richmond for several years, 
Erika knows our kids and our community, has a 
deep understanding of teaching and learning, and 
I’m sure will enrich the education and experience 
of students for years to come. Congratulations to 
Erika on her appointment.

2024 was filled as usual with dozens of events and 
many challenges but we end the year stronger. 
Stronger thanks to  the efforts of teachers and staff,  
of volunteer parents, and carers. We are stronger 
as a school because we (you) invest in it – we bring 
our community with us and spend time (alongside 
education) on place making and value creation. 
A wonderful example of this is the graduation 
ceremony – an event requiring extensive planning 
and organisation that is more about celebrating 
‘belongingness’ and bolstering pride in what the 
children have achieved together   than anything in 
the curriculum.

On a personal note, 2024 for me is a year ending 
with immense pride (and tears) for my graduating 
daughter, Amelie. I have watched each year as 
year 6 parents and students hold back, or let 
go of, the tears. I now understand the extent of 
those emotions (already rising) and will be lucky 
to get through the final assembly with dry eyes. 
Congratulations to all the graduating year 6 
students and the parents and teachers who have 
tirelessly supported them.  

 
This year, we welcomed two new board members 
-  Madeleine Cox and Toby Swingler joined our 
reappointed parent members Niamh Leonard, Sian 
Rosser, Sophie Godkin, Jane Tandy, and myself. 
Many thanks were extended to Peter Jones who left 
the Board this year. The Board also includes school 
representation from Erika Holst-Marsh, Rebecca 
Button, and Dave Carder. Thank you  all for the 
generosity of your time, your intellect, and insightful 
observations – we are all the richer for it. 
To all the Richmond parents who may be curious 
about the Board or have a desire to find a way 
to contribute to the school, I encourage you to 
consider raising your hand. It is a great way to get 
involved and give a little back to the school that 
gives so much. Check out the school’s website for 
more information. 

To all those who already volunteer organising, 
cooking, and coffee making etc – thank you, you 
really make the school come alive and help to 
create the community we all cherish.

Matthew Rose  
Board Chair



Buzzing with Creativity: Kindergarten’s 
STEAM exploration of Bees

In a delightful fusion of learning and creativity, 
our Kindergarten class recently embarked on an 
exciting STEAM project centred around bees. 
After immersing themselves in books and videos 
about these fascinating insects, the students 
were eager to delve deeper.

Their exploration culminated in a hands-on 
project where they crafted bees from cardboard 
boxes and recycled materials, effectively 
combining their knowledge with artistic 
expression.

The ultimate goal of the project was for the 
children to identify the different parts of bees 
and describe their habits. The class meticulously 
designed, constructed and painted their bee 
models, incorporating wings, antennae, head, 
thorax and abdomen, stripes and the bees five 
eyes, whilst discussing the crucial role bees play 
in nature.

Through this creative process, the students were 
empowered with a sense of agency, actively 
participating in their learning and reinforcing 
their understanding of bee anatomy and 
ecology.

The project not only enhanced their knowledge 
about bees but also fostered teamwork 
and problem-solving skills. The children’s 
enthusiasm and engagement highlighted the 
power of STEAM education in making complex 
concepts accessible and fun for young learners. 

Julie Dyer

Kindergarten - Boodalong and Maali

Kindergarten - Kaa Kaa
Exploring Fairy Tales in Kindergarten
In the magical world of Kindergarten, where 
imagination knows no bounds and learning 
takes on whimsical forms, the study of fairy tales 
becomes an enchanting adventure. Recently, 
our Kindergarten class embarked on a journey 
through the timeless tales of “The Gingerbread 
Man” and “The Three Little Pigs,” weaving 
together literature, drama, cooking, and STEM 
activities to create an immersive and educational 
experience for young minds.

Listening and Drama Retelling:
The journey began with the mesmerizing 
storytelling of “The Gingerbread Man” and 
“The Three Little Pigs.” As the tales unfolded, 
the classroom transformed into a theater of 
imagination, with wide-eyed children hanging 



onto every word. Through interactive read-aloud 
sessions, the students not only absorbed the 
narratives but also actively engaged in discussions 
about characters, settings, and morals.
Following the storytelling sessions, the students 
eagerly stepped into the shoes of their favourite 
characters through drama retellings. From the 
mischievous Gingerbread Man to the resilient 
little pigs, each child embraced their role with 
enthusiasm, bringing the stories to life through 
creative expression and teamwork. Through these 
dramatic interpretations, the students not only 
enhanced their comprehension of the tales but also 
honed their communication and social skills.

Cooking Adventures:
Inspired by the delectable treats in “The 
Gingerbread Man,” the classroom turned into a 
bustling bakery for a day. Guided by their teachers, 
the young chefs  created their own gingerbread 
masterpieces. With flour-dusted hands and 
giggles of excitement, they measured, mixed, and 
decorated their cookies. As the aroma of freshly 
baked gingerbread filled the air, the children’s 
faces lit up with pride and anticipation. Through 
this hands-on cooking experience, they not only 
strengthened their fine motor skills but also learned 
about the importance of following instructions and 
working together to achieve a delicious outcome.
STEM to Build Pig’s Houses:

In the world of “The Three Little Pigs,” STEM 
(Science, Technology, Engineering, and 
Mathematics) took center stage as the students 
embarked on a challenging task: building houses 
sturdy enough to withstand the huffs and puffs of 
a formidable foe—the Big Bad Wolf. Armed with an 
array of materials, including straw, sticks, and bricks, 
the young engineers set out to design and construct 
their own piggy abodes.
With creativity and problem-solving skills in full 
swing, the classroom buzzed with excitement as 
the students experimented, tested, and refined their 
structures. Through trial and error, they discovered 
the principles of stability and durability, applying their 
knowledge of shapes, materials, and construction 
techniques in a playful and hands-on manner.

Conclusion:
In the Kindergarten classroom, the study of fairy 
tales extends far beyond the pages of a storybook. 
Through immersive experiences that blend 
literature, drama, cooking, and STEM activities, 
young learners embark on a journey of discovery 
and imagination, where lessons come to life in 
magical and meaningful ways. As they bid farewell 
to “The Gingerbread Man” and “The Three Little 
Pigs,” these budding scholars carry with them not 
only cherished memories but also a newfound 
love for learning that will guide them on countless 
adventures yet to come.



Supporting Families with  
Foodbank WA
Over the past 6 years, the Richmond Primary 
School community have been donating food items 
to Foodbank to help families especially during the 
festive season. Mrs Sorrell and the students from 
Room 4 have been visiting classrooms, packing 
donations and encouraging the Richmond children 
to spare a few food items from their pantries to help 
brighten the Christmas festive season for others.
Last year, the children in Room 2 decided they 
too would like to help with the organisation of the 
Foodbank collections.

The Pre Primaries and Year 1s along with the Year 
4s, began by decorating paper with Christmas 
pictures and colouring them with crayons. Next, 
the Pre Primaries painted the paper with dye to 
transform cardboard boxes into beautiful collection 
depots. The boxes were placed into every 
classroom, ready to receive the donated items. 
Each classroom counted and coloured in the class 
posters designed by the Year 4s, to track how many 
items they had collected.

Over the following two and a half weeks, the teams 
of children from Room 4 and Room 2, would quietly 
visit their designated rooms to collect the donated 
items for that day. They would then drop off their 
items to the small workspace next to Room 4, so 
the teachers could pack then weigh each box. 
As the days got closer to the end of the school year, 
the donations kept arriving!

On the Foodbank website, we had a running tally 
of the kilograms of Christmas food and crackers 
collected which finally reached the outstanding total 
of 490 kilograms. Our helpful Year 4s then helped 
move the packed boxes to the Foodbank truck to 
be transported to the depot. 

Throughout this experience, the classroom 
discussions centred around helping others and how 
a few items from everyone’s homes could make an 
enormous impact on the lives of others especially at 
Christmas. We are truly lucky to be a part of such a 
generous and caring community such as Richmond 
Primary School. 

Pre-primary - Room 0



Have You Filled A Bucket Today? 
By Carol McCloud

As part of PP1’s Health and Wellbeing Program 
this year, students were given the opportunity to 
read and immerse themselves in the book ‘Have 
You Filled A Bucket Today’ By Carol McCloud. It 
is a heart-warming story that encourages positive 
behaviours by using the concept of ‘invisible 
buckets’ to show how easy and rewarding it is to 
express kindness, appreciation, and love to others.

The students participated in different discussions 
and activities to guide them to practice purposeful 
happiness and gratitude daily. We shared our bucket 
filling with the wonderful families in PP1, which 
helped to encourage the students to not only think 
about being kind at school but also at home and in 
the wider community. It was lovely to hear how our 
bucket filling made such a profound difference.

We facilitated discussions about how we can fill 
people’s buckets outside of our homes and school. 
We learned how to be kind in the community and 
that all living things have buckets that can be filled 
as well! Here is some feedback from our amazing 
Pre-Primary students:

QU: What does it mean to fill a bucket?
It means that you are saying something that is nice. 
You can also share and get someone something that 
they need when they can’t reach it, like you can help 
a little kid get their cereal- Abigail M

QU: What is a ‘Warm Fuzzy’? 
Something that you say that is nice, like ‘I love you’ 
and ‘I like you’. When you say these things, it fills 
your bucket up and makes you feel really good- 
Henry C

QU: What is a ‘Cold Prickly’? 
A cold prickly is something that dips from someone’s 
bucket, it can make them sad and it also dips from 
my bucket too- Lenny C

QU: What does it mean to dip from someone’s 
bucket? What does that do to your bucket? 
If you tell someone that you don’t like their shoes 
people get sad and I get sad- Lucy G

Here are some examples of how our PP1 students 
thought they could fill buckets at school, at home 
and in the community:

I am helping an old lady that has one leg, I am so 
careful with her. I help her cross the road from my 
hut to the other hut. I hope she has a happy life, and 
it fills her up. It makes me feel happy and fills up my 
bucket when I help people- Maria C

I said ‘I love you’ to Sam and then Sam said ‘thank 
you’. It filled Sam and my bucket up because I said 
sometime nice to him,I felt good- Jude O

My dad says ‘I am going to help you swim, Flynn’. 
This fills my buckets up because it is nice to help. It 
also fills my dad’s bucket because he likes helping 
me- Flynn H

When I give Miss Brown a thank you letter for 
teaching me and tell her that I really like having her 
as a teacher. That makes Miss Brown feel happy and 
fills her bucket, it also fills my bucket because I know 
I have done something for someone- Matilda P

This book has taught and reminded us that showing 
kindness and appreciation to others goes a long way 
to making this world a happier place for everyone, 
including ourselves.

Pre-primary - Room 1



STEAM IN PP & YEAR 1

Every kid starts out as a natural born scientist 
 – Carl Sagan 

Children in Room 2 have been engaging in STEAM 
activities (science, technology, engineering, arts 
and maths) We looked at a series of boat designs 
and our task was to build a boat which would float 
down our nature playground stream.
Children looked at objects that float and sink and 
then were given the choice of equipment and 
recyclable materials to build their boats with.  They 
drew their boat and labelled it with the equipment 
needed. Children independently constructed the 
boats.
After we had tested the boats, we then analysed 
what made the winning designs stronger and able 
to float. Many of us talked about building a second 
boat in the holidays, using the knowledge we had 
gained. 

Pre-primary - Room 2



Year 1 - Room 3

Dreams Can Come True – A story 
about the Premier’s Reading 
Challenge

Once upon a time, a kind and clever year one 
student named Naia wrote a letter to “Dewey Dex”, 
the Premier’s Reading challenge buddy from a 
galaxy far away. Dewey is named after the Dewey 
Decimal System and is from the planet GJ 504b 
which is similar in size to Jupiter and made of pink 
gas. Naia wrote the letter for her friend, Max, who 
had broken his collar bone, asking if Dewey could 
visit Richmond to cheer Max up by reading him a 
story. A few weeks went by and then Mrs Holst-
Marsh received a phone call one morning saying 
Dewey had received the letter and would be coming 
to our school on Monday! What a huge surprise!
While the class was waiting for Dewey to arrive, the 

class saw a flash of purple whiz past the window. 
What was that? Dewey arrived at the door, peeking 
in shyly, as Naia and Max excitedly rushed to 
welcome him. The children gathered in the sunken 
quad and listened to Mrs Holst-Marsh read a story 
about a rocket who brought Dewey to earth. A 
short video was made about Dewey’s adventure to 
Richmond PS to inspire all the children in Western 
Australia to join the Premier’s reading challenge.
When it was time to say goodbye, Dewey gave all 
the children a biscuit, a mini Dewey, bookmark, 
stickers, and inspiration to join the reading challenge. 
Greater than any of those things though was the 
belief that dreams really can come true through a 
simple act of kindness. “Be kind to others. Your act 
of kindness might become someone’s memory of a 
lifetime”



Room 7’s Dive into the Natural World!

At the end of Term 2, Room 7 completed a science 
unit focused on materials and their purposes in 
everyday life. This unit encouraged creativity and 
inquisitive thought, pushing the students to look 
at the world through a different lens. During our 
time focusing on designs, materials and their 
functionality, our class was also able to expand 
their vocabulary and STEM skills and work in 
collaborative teams with their peers to evolve their 
ideas and expand their understanding. By the end 
of our learning adventure, students made some 
wonderful masks out of reusable durable materials 
that were both functional and incredibly stylish! 
You may see some students from Room 7 or Miss 
Jesson sporting a lovely mask over the next couple 
of terms. 

Before we made our masks, the class investigated 
how we could use natural materials to make objects 
such as utensils. We dived into Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander culture with a specific focus 
on how utensils and tools were made and used for 
different purposes. We even learned about Dilly 
bags and how they are used to carry heavy items or 
collect foods such as fish. Once we had explored 
the design and functionality of various objects, 
we concluded that we must use durable materials 
and follow a careful plan and design process to 
construct tools and utensils that will last. 

After some careful brainstorming, labelling, and 
sharing of ideas, the students were finally ready to 
become pioneers of their learning and create their 
own utensil made entirely from natural elements. 
Together we ventured across many locations 
around the school such as the oval, quad and 
playground to unearth our materials. The criteria 
for our utensils was that they had to be durable, 
functional, purposeful, and of course appealing to 
the eye. By the end of the task, students breathed 
life into their ideas and made items such as tongs, 

spoons, and forks using sticks, string, leaves, and 
various other natural items. 

As we ventured further into our unit, students were 
challenged to become scientists and investigators. 
We explored how objects we use in everyday life 
such as bags and even our clothes are designed/
made and the materials that are used. After some 
extensive research, we were finally ready to make 
our very own masks made completely out of 
reusable materials. Over the next few sessions, 
students eagerly collected their reusable items 
that were highlighted in their plan and awaited 
construction. Students used their artistic license 
to create some wonderful designs, whilst also 
focusing on the criteria of the task and functionality 
of their masks. Thoughts about water resistance, 
durability, layering, fabric softness, air filtration, and 
mask size were consistently discussed and at the 
forefront of our young scientist and designer minds.

By the end of our investigation, we had created 
some vibrant and colourful masks that were 
functional and stylish. The students loved showing 
off their masks and explaining their design process 
to both friends and their families. 

Year 2 - Room 7



Adventures with Old Bear  
At the start of term 3, Room 8 completed a 
literature unit on the story Old Bear by Jane 
Hissy. During this unit students developed their 
comprehension and writing skills. After completing 
this unit, Old Bear left the attic and visited our 
classroom. Students took turns taking Old Bear 
home and completed a journal entry about the 
adventures they had with Old Bear. The students 
loved sharing their journal entry and photos about 
Old Bear with the class. Once everyone had a turn 
taking Old Bear home, we put our class journal into 
our book corner so everyone could enjoy reading 
about Old Bear’s adventures again.

Year 1 - Room 8

Using inspiration from Goldilocks and the Three 
Bears, Room 8 completed an exciting STEAM 
project. Students had to design and create a bed 
that their teddy bear could sleep in that was ‘just 
right’. The criteria for their teddy bear’s bed were 
that it had to be off the floor, comfortable, fit on their 
desk, be a decent size and hold the weight of their 
teddy bear. To celebrate Old Bear’s birthday and 
assess out our new teddy bear beds, we had a teddy 
bear sleepover. The students were shocked when 
they returned to class the next day and all their teddy 
bears had left their beds! Mrs Fogwill was also not 
impressed with the mess they made either.
The next day Room 8 had to collect data to work out 
which movie we would watch with our teddy bears. 
To help us collect the data, we composed a suitable 
question to ask and used tally marks. We then 
created a bar graph of the information we collected 
to help us work out which movie was the most and 
least popular. Finally, we got comfortable with our 
teddy bears and watched Paddington Bear. 

Room 8 had a wonderful time with Old Bear during 
Term 3.



Furry Friend Day
On the 18th of June the students in Room 10 were 
accompanied to school by their favourite furry 
friend. We had teddies, rabbits, a moose, unicorns, a 
monkey, an owl and even a crocodile! Luckily all the 
furry friends were friendly. 
On arrival at school, we had our photo taken 
with our friend and they got to have a photo by 
themselves. After introducing our friends to the 
class, they joined in our morning lessons. We wrote 
a description of our furry friend and they all got to 
tell a joke. Some of our furry friends were hilarious!
Maths was fun because we got to measure our 
friends to see who was the tallest/longest, the 
shortest, the heaviest and who had the largest head 
circumference. We also drew a portrait of our friend 
and used a cool painting technique to decorate 
the portrait. All our furry friends won a rosette for a 
special quality that they had.
We had furry friend day as a reward for working as 
a class to collect enough Blurt Beans (similar to 
points) to earn a reward. The Blurt Beans help to 
remind us to follow the school values focus and the 
class focus. When we fill our jar with Blurt Beans, 
we get to choose a class reward. The rewards are 
always fun. 

Furry Friend Day was fantastic!

Year 2 - Room 10

Edu Dance  
Now cemented into our yearly planner due to 
popular demand from students, teachers and 
families, Edu Dance was underway Week 2, 
Term 1. Although this was rather hectic from an 
administration point of view, ensuring permission 
slips and payments were made in time, it was 
an excellent way for students and teachers to 
get to know each other through cooperation and 
collaboration, at the beginning of the year.
Despite the expected extremely hot weather 
weexperienced, our excellent dance teachers, 
Cassie Brown, and Olivia Green, led us 
professionally through our lessons, practices, and 
concerts, in record time due to a shorter term.
Once again, our concerts were a hit. With the help 
of our supportive parent body, the outstanding 
costumes put our little dancers into character.
Using chairs as props for the first time, the Year 6s, 
who were performing in their very last Edu Dance 
concert, really stepped it up a notch with a brilliant 
item.
It is always so lovely to see the gorgeous 
personalities of our students shine through in 
this art form. Huge crowds consisting of parents, 
grandparents, and older or younger siblings, filled 
the Under Cover Area with thunderous applause 
and worthy accolades.

Year 2 - Room 11



Stop Motion 
This year, Room 9 have been learning all about 
the creative and innovative ways in which we 
can transform inanimate and everyday objects 
magically into story-telling works of art, using digital 
technology and a range of materials. 
We began by watching a carefully selected range of 
award-winning stop-motion short films, to analyse 
the different techniques used. We learned that 
the majority of film-makers chose from clay, toys, 
paper, human bodies and food to bring to life their 
message. We learned about the history of stop-
motion, beginning with examples of the zoetrope, 
mutoscope and flip-books and having a go at 
making our own thaumotrope.
We then looked at ethical considerations and 
stereotypes and began to plan our own stop-motion 
story, using resources provided by the Australian 
Film, Television and Radio School (AFTRS) entitled 
The Obstacle. We created a one sentence pitch to 
share with the group, and this was transformed into 
a range of 1 minute films made with either white-
boards and markers, post-its or food.
Finally, we got to use our own body to create stop-
motion, which was especially fun, as we worked in 
groups. 

 

Year 3 - Room 9



Year 3 - Room 6
Empowering Young Lifesavers 
through the St John of God First Aid 
Course
At our school, we believe that equipping 
students with essential life skills is crucial for 
their development. This year, our Year 3 students 
in Room 6 (along with Richmond’s Year 3 and 4 
students), had the unique opportunity to participate 
in the St John WA First Aid for Schools course, a 
program designed to empower children with the 
knowledge and skills needed to respond effectively 
in emergencies. 
Throughout the course, students engaged in 
a one-hour session focused on the DRSABCD 
framework—Danger, Response, Send, Airway, 
Breathing. This hands-on training allowed them to 
practice vital techniques for assessing a casualty’s 
condition, checking airways, and understanding 
how to place someone in the recovery position. The 
interactive nature of the session not only enhanced 
their learning but also instilled confidence in their 
ability to act in critical situations.
To further enrich their experience, the students 
enjoyed a comprehensive guided tour of an 
ambulance. This unique opportunity provided 
them with valuable insights into the vehicle’s inner 
workings and the critical role it plays in emergency 
medical care. During the tour, students learned how 
to identify paramedics, understand the ambulance’s 
functions, and recognize its significance in 
emergency situations. Observing the ambulance 
in action with lights flashing and sirens blaring 
helped demystify the experience, making it less 
intimidating for young minds.
As part of the tour, students also interacted with 
Kura Bear, a friendly mascot used to demonstrate 
how an oxygen mask works and how to secure 
someone onto a stretcher. This engaging approach 
not only made learning enjoyable but also 
reinforced their practical understanding of first 
aid techniques. By exploring where bandages 

and supplies are kept, students gained a sense of 
preparedness and awareness that is essential in 
any emergency.
Upon completion of the course, each child received 
an official certificate, symbolizing their achievement 
and newfound skills. More importantly, they walked 
away equipped with practical knowledge that could 
make a significant difference in critical situations. 
The importance of such training is highlighted 
by real-life stories, such as that of an 8-year-old 
girl from Perth who, just hours after completing a 
similar course, successfully used her first aid skills 
to save her sister’s life.
The St John of God First Aid Course has not only 
provided our Year 3 students with invaluable life 
skills but has also fostered a sense of responsibility 
and awareness towards the health and safety of 
themselves and others. We are proud of our young 
lifesavers and look forward to seeing how they will 
use these skills in the future!

Nicole Horsley  

 
     
     
     



Year 4 - Room 12
Olympics
To celebrate the Paris 2024 Olympic Games the 
Year 4 focus at the start of Term 3 was the “Olympic 
Games”. The students studied all things Olympic 
including the history of the Ancient and Modern 
Olympics, the progress of the Australian team and 
teams from other countries, the rules and scoring 
of a range of sports and they enjoyed watching a 
range of sports at home and at school.
The three highlights of the topic were the Design 
Technology Challenge, the visit from Olympian Sally 
Carbon and the Mini Olympics - Decathlon held at 
the culmination of the games. 
The Design Technology Challenge required the 
students to work in small teams to research, plan 
and build models of a designated stadium or arena. 
These models were exceptional and housed sports 
from swimming and diving to equestrian events 
and skateboarding, not to mention boxing and 
gymnastics to name a few.
Sally Carbon was a member of the Hockeyroos 
who won gold at the 1988 Seol Olympics. In her 
inspirational talk, Sally spoke of her determination 
as a twelve-year-old to go to the Olympics one 
day. She spoke of training for hours every day, of 
multiple injuries and failures as well as the highs 
of success. It was encouraging to hear her speak 
of the need to persist and work hard in the face of 
challenges to reap the rewards. The students got 
to look at her gold medals, Olympic uniforms, and 

a torch that Sally held in the Torch Relay for the 
Sydney Olympics in 2000. 
Our final event was a Decathlon held on the oval 
and in the undercover area. Students dressed in 
their best sporting gear and decorated their bibs. 
They then took part in gymnastics, weightlifting, 
horse riding, running, and throwing events. Some 
events were timed, and others awarded scores 
for artistic and creative movement. At the end of 
the decathlon three boys and three girls received 
medals for their efforts before celebrating with a 
delicious Olympic themed lunch.
The 2024 Olympic Games in Paris and Richmond 
Primary School were thoroughly enjoyed by all 
teachers and students alike!



Bike Education
Year Four students at Richmond Primary School 
again participated in a Bike Education course 
during Term 4. It is a very valuable part of our 
Health and Physical Education Programme, with 
many students riding or scooting to school each 
day.
Our 4-week course was run by Mr Thorogood, who 
is an accredited Bike Education instructor. 
During the lessons, the students learnt important 
skills for riding our bikes safely in the community. 
These skills included;
• Knowing how to correctly fit a helmet.
• Slow riding and the importance of having   
 good balance.
• Communication in a group.
• Signalling, while keeping our bikes straight   
 and balanced.
• Riding single file while part of a group.
• Hazard spotting, looking for potential   
 dangers on the path in front of us.
Our final lesson was a ride into Fremantle. Mr 
Thorogood, Mrs Sorrell, Mrs Rose, Mrs Swainson 

and many parent volunteers accompanied the 
students on a 20-minute ride along the picturesque 
Swan River with The Round House, the oldest 
building in Western Australia, our destination. 
The bikes were parked, and then as a special 
opportunity this year, the students walked to the 
Fremantle Oval for an AFL experience, with the 
Carlton star, Brownlow medallist Patrick Cripps, 
which of course Mrs Sorrell loved!
After working up a hunger doing all this activity, we 
ate our delicious fish and chips from Kailis in the 
shade of the old grandstand at Fremantle Oval. It 
was then a short walk to the Fremantle Prison for 
a fascinating tour and insight into our convict past 
which we have been learning about in HaSS.
We rode back to school and some super star riders, 
including Mr Thorogood, even made it all the way 
up Pier St without getting off! This traditional Year 
4 excursion is a highlight of the student’s time at 
Richmond and a brilliant way to end the year.
We thank the parents who always so readily 
and willingly accompany us. Without them, this 
excursion would not be possible.

Year 4 - Room 4



Year 5 - Room 5

Where the Wild Things are
In Term 3, the students in Room 5 have been 
learning about information text. Even though 
they are writing non-fiction texts, they can still be 
inventive and creative using dragons as inspiration. 
To hook the students, Room 5 went on a dragon 
hunt around the school. After an eventful morning 
filled with a fire drill, the students found a crack in 
the classroom window (a sign of nasty dragons), 
scratches on the floor, scales and even some 
dragons’ eggs. Some people in Room 5 were 
suspicious that the dragons might be behind the 
fire drill!

Once the class was hooked, the students presented 
their findings in a news report. Drama and role-play 
helped the students to familiarise themselves with 
the vocabulary needed in an informative text. What 
did you see? What size? What colour? Where?

Later, Room 5 orally learnt a text called “The 
Manchester Ridge-back”. As a class, the students 
performed the text adding some actions. They used 
symbols (story maps) and actions to internalised 
the text and were able to retell the story in less than 
a week. The class showed their retelling skills to the 
Year 5s and our Deputy Principal, Mr. Carder. 

The students dived into the vocabulary needed 
to describe a dragon by drawing a diagram of a 
Manchester Ridge-back and labelling it. Then, 
they expanded their word knowledge by finding 
synonyms of useful and interesting vocabulary to 
create a word bank. 

With all those words in mind, the students were 
ready to co-create a class innovation of their model 
text, the Manchester Ridge-back. The Storm 
Dragon was born using the same structure as the 
model text but with different information. Using the 
joint piece of writing as an example, the students 
learnt about the structure, vocabulary, grammar and 
tools needed to write an informative text. 

Moving on to the next step, the students used 
all their newly acquired knowledge to write their 
innovation of a dragon report. They carefully 
planned and drafted their report in their writing 
book, with support and feedback from their teacher. 
In Technology, Room 5 had been working on their 
typing skills. To put it into practice, once finished 
with their innovation, the students typed their 
reports on the computers. 

Finally, the students designed and drew a draft 
of their dragon to illustrate their report. They are 
now finalising their drawings to create a classroom 
display and a dragon anthology book.



Design and Technology with Room 13 
Growing plants (Food and Fibre).

During Term 3 in Room 13, students engaged 
in a hands-on project within the Food and Fibre 
strand of the Design and Technology curriculum. 
This activity was designed to help students 
understand the importance of designing functional 
and aesthetically pleasing products, while also 
learning about the basics of plant cultivation. By 
integrating the creative process of design with the 
practical skills of growing plants, students gained a 
well-rounded understanding of how food and fibre 
production is connected to everyday life and future 
sustainability.

The project began with students designing and 
crafting their own decorative pot plants, using 
a variety of materials to bring their unique ideas 
to life. This design process is a key component 
of the Design and Technology curriculum, which 
encourages students to think critically about the 

form and function of their creations. Once the pots 
were complete, students filled them with soil and 
planted three different types of seeds. Throughout 
the term, they monitored their plants’ growth, 
observing how different environmental conditions 
affected development. This hands-on experience 
not only taught them about the practical aspects 
of food production but also instilled a sense of 
responsibility and care for living things.

As we approach the end of the term, students 
will reflect on their experiences—evaluating the 
success of their designs, the challenges they faced 
in growing their plants, and what they might do 
differently in the future. This reflection is crucial, 
as it encourages students to apply the problem-
solving and critical thinking skills they’ve developed 
to real-world scenarios, preparing them for future 
challenges in both their personal and academic 
lives.
 
Megan Burke 

Year 5 - Room 13



Year 5 - Room 14 
Science with Room 14 Making 
Oobleck (Chemical Science). 

During term 3 in Room 14 and 13, students 
explored Chemical Science by investigating 
Oobleck, a substance that behaves both as a solid 
and a liquid depending on the force applied. This 
activity ties directly into the Western Australian 
Curriculum, which requires students to understand 
the properties of materials and how these 
properties can change under different conditions. 
By engaging with Oobleck, students gained hands-
on experience with the concepts of states of matter, 
specifically focusing on how particle behaviour 
differs between solids and liquids.

The project began with students learning about 
the fundamental properties of solids, liquids, and 
gases, and how particles in each state move and 
interact. To bring these ideas to life, they worked 
in small groups to create Oobleck by following 
a set of instructions, measuring materials, and 
discussing their observations. Oobleck, made from 

cornstarch and water, acts like a liquid when gently 
handled but turns solid when force is applied. 
This unique property allowed students to see how 
particle behaviour changes under pressure, making 
the abstract concepts of chemistry more tangible 
and engaging, and reinforcing their understanding 
of particle behaviour and the concept of non-
Newtonian fluids.

This activity was designed to inspire and engage 
students by demonstrating the unexpected ways 
that materials can behave, making abstract 
chemistry concepts more accessible and exciting. 
By the end of the lesson, students not only had 
a deeper understanding of the science behind 
Oobleck but also developed essential collaborative 
and analytical skills that are vital for their future 
studies in science and beyond.
Megan Burke 



Year 6 - Room 15 & 16

The Year 6 Camp is always a highlight; this year 
was no exception. We ventured down to Point 
Peron Camp for three days of fun activities and 
learned some valuable lessons. The students 
engaged in abseiling, rock wall climbing, raft 
building, kayaking and snorkelling, to name just  
a few.

As always, the food was good, the participation 
levels were high, and it was pleasing to see 
everyone have a go. Undoubtedly, taking Richmond 
students on camp each year will continue for a long 
time.



Italian
Competition Capers
The Italo Australian Welfare Association of WA 
gave our Italian language students the opportunity 
to participate in the 2024 Italian festival. Inspired 
by the humble olive, our junior students created 
advertisements promoting the health benefits of 
olives and explored the oil making process in the 
Italian language and we were absolutely delighted 
to announce that 9 of our student’s received 
certificates of merit and finalist awards with their 
work being placed on display during the Italian 
Festival. A highlight being the overall Year 2 winner 
for 2024 – Elliot Hitchcock coming from Richmond 
Primary School.  

A further extracurricular opportunity was provided 
in the annual Fammi un poster WAATI competition 
with all our Italian students invited to submit a 
poster in language linked to the themes in the WA 
curriculum - Languages.

Bella Italia
Learning Italian through culture and cuisine is a 
great way to motivate and engage our students. 
Throughout the year, the students were given 
opportunities to connect Italian to other learning 
areas such as putting their geography skills to the 
test in a cultural and linguistic tour of Italy, exploring 
the body using the Mona Lisa and Arcimboldo’s 

famous fruit faces as inspiration, playing bocce, 
Guess Who? and learning the card game scopa.  
Our upper school students explored the world of 
Italian festivals and created their own party in a 
box generating language rich products promoting 
a festival or event of their choosing and some 
students learnt the art of making homemade pasta 
to honour one of the many contributions Italian 
migrants have made to Australian culture. 

Languagenut         
The Languagenut digital learning platform 
continued to be a very popular language learning 
tool for Richmond students keenly logging in 
weekly to find their names on the school leader 
board. This digital tool is a great way to deliver 
Italian language and cultural learning to the homes 
of our students with many students enjoying the 
use of technology to assist them with vocabulary 
building and understanding Italian grammar. Some 
of our students use this digital tool to connect 
themselves to other languages spoken in their 
families and the Richmond school community. 

Antonella Blanchard
Italian Teacher



Physical Education

Year in Review
Another busy year of carnival and events kicked 
off in Term 1with our faction swimming trials and 
carnival. This event was for our Year 4-6 students. 
Both were held after school hours at Fremantle 
College which staff voluntarily gave up their time to 
run.  We moved the format to an after-school event 
this year due to a decrease in participation in the 
swimming trials.  A positive for running the carnival 
in this format was cost as Fremantle College 
allowed us to use the pool for free and no transport 
costs due to buses.  A decision for the format for 
2025 is currently being decided on.
The MDISSA interschool summer cricket and 
lacrosse carnival were also held in Term 1 for our 
Year 5-6 students.  This was a hugely successful 
day for Richmond PS with three firsts and a second 
out of the 4 divisions of cricket and 2 second place 
finishes in lacrosse.  The three lacrosse teams only 
lost 2 games all day (one against another Richmond 
team) and missed out a first place finish by just one 
goal.
Term 2 started with the interschool swimming 
carnival (Year 4-6) which Richmond performed 
strongly.  The year PP-2 students participated in 
gymnastics clinics thanks to the federally funded 
Sporting Schools program.  Students were taught a 
variety of skills in fun, action packed lessons.
Students participated in the annual cross-country 
carnival and it fantastic to see the students 
encourage and support each other.
Richmond entered a team for the first time in the 
girls Freo Dockers Shield (Year 5-6) and played 
some excellent games, only losing one for the day.  
Our Year 5-6’s also competed in the annual 

MDISSA winter carnival in AFL, netball, and football 
(the world game!).  Richmond came first in football, 
second in AFL and placed highly in netball.  Another 
strong performance and more importantly students 
displayed all the values we hold dear.
Richmond entered the School Sport WA football 
championships and had a fantastic day winning 
the Southern Region competition but were 
unfortunately eliminated in the quarter finals of the 
State Finals.
Term 3 was all centred around athletics and gave 
Mr Meade (a final year pre-service teacher) a great 
illustration of everything involved in the carnival.  
We again utilised Melville SHS to assist with the 
officiating of the year jumps and throws day.  The 
main carnival day was hot not only on the track 
but the weather as well.  Students and staff were 
grateful of the canteen supplied by the year 6 
parents.
At time of writing students in Year 3-6 are preparing 
for the interschool athletics carnival and will no 
doubt compete to the best of their ability.  
Students in Year 3-4 will be aiming to win the red 
ball tennis competition for a third straight year later 
in the year. The Year 4 students will be undertaking 
the bike education program that concludes with a 
ride into Fremantle.
Lastly, we had another huge turnout for the 
Richmond Marathon and Just for Run clubs 
throughout the year.  Without Jason and Mr Carder 
the club would not be as successful.  
Thanks for supporting Physical Education at 
Richmond Primary School in 2024.

Rob Thorogood



We began the year with a collaborative mural to 
brighten up the art room. Every student created a 
painted paper collage flower to add to the wall and 
the collective result was beautiful and went along 
with our theme, Creative Minds Bloom in this Room!
An absolute highlight of the year was the dog 
project with the Year 5s. They each created a life 
size dog sculpture inspired by West Australian 
artist, Sally Watts. The dogs were made with 
newspaper and packing tape and then papier 
mache. Each student did a wonderful job giving 
their dog its own personality! We invited the school 
community to come along to our Dog Show and 
vote for their favourites. We were so proud that we 
managed to raise $657.40 to donate to the Shenton 
Park Dogs’ Refuge.
We had a wonderful visit from Mudmee Sritunma, 
Art Teacher at The Demonstration School of 
Silpakorn University (Elementary Level), Nakhon 
Pathom, Thailand. She spent a few days at 
Richmond and taught the students about Thai art 
and helped them produce some gorgeous elephant 
art.
NAIDOC week was celebrated in the art room 
with many classes creating artwork inspired by 
contemporary Aboriginal artists. The Pre-Primary 
classes explored printmaking, which included 
dipping their feet in blue paint and dancing on huge 
pieces of paper. They loved it! Other year levels 
painted landscapes, collaged birds and stitched 
soft sculptures.
We had a great turn out to the Art Room Open 
afternoons throughout the year, with many parents 
and grandparents calling in to see what their 
children had been doing. It was lovely to see our 
artists proudly showing their families what they had 
created.
Congratulations to Emily and Aimee who were 
winners in the annual Gwenyth Ewans Art 
Competition, and to Asha who was awarded the 
Judges Choice prize. The annual competition asks 
students to paint or draw an historic Fremantle 

building. The artworks our students created for this 
were outstanding.
For the first time, our Pre-Primary students came 
to the art room for art, and it was fantastic to see 
the progress our littlest students made throughout 
the year. They quickly became more independent 
and were able to organise themselves to access 
the materials they needed. And they created some 
really special pieces.
The Year 5s had a great day out in the city exploring 
all the incredible street art. We were taken on our 
walk through the city by Oh Hey WA, wandering 
down laneways and discovering murals painted 
by local and international artists. We also had a 
guided tour of the Art Gallery of Western Australia. 
The artwork we saw has been an inspiration for 
students to create their own choice projects.
Room 12’s Year 4 students were enlisted to 
sew a soft toy by artist and sewing teacher, Trixi 
Symonds, and their work has been published in her 
latest book. She was thrilled to have our students 
contribute their designs to the book.
Our Year 6 students have finished the year 
by producing beautiful self portraits for their 
graduation. Their work expresses their personalities 
and will be a lovely reminder of their time at 
Richmond Primary.
As usual, the art room has been a bright and 
colourful and very busy place with all students 
experiencing projects that covered everything from 
painting and drawing to textiles, ceramics and 
sculpture. It’s been fabulous having so many parent 
and grandparent helpers this year. A big thank you 
to two of our grandparents, Sue and Mandy, who 
came along to help in their grandchildren’s classes 
every Wednesday. Thanks also to everyone who 
has donated bits and pieces when I’ve asked.

Art





CELEBRATING THE CULTURE OF 
MUSIC 

This year celebrating the culture of music was our 
2024 theme.

Our Pre-Primary to Year 6s began the year learning 
about world cultures, celebrations and ceremonies 
through their music, dances, instruments, and 
songs, focusing on Chinese New Year, Italy’s 
Carnevale, Ireland’s Saint Patrick’s Day, an English 
Easter and Australia and New Zealand’s ANZAC 
Day.
This year for the first time at our ANZAC 
assembly, we began our assembly with a 
poignant performance from Ed Larkin singing solo 
accompanied by his mother on guitar.
It was a beautiful way to begin our assembly, and to 
remind us of the value of freedom through song.

We composed our own pieces and learnt set 
pieces, using both tuned and un-tuned instruments, 
that we rehearsed both as soloists and ensembles 
and presented to our class peers, inspired by 
the noongar seasons of Djilba and Kambarang, 
children’s Lullabies, the Symphony orchestra, and 
its instruments, Book Week, the 2024 Summer 
Olympics in Paris, our National Anthem, and 
Australian Music past and present.
We continued to explore the many purposes for 
music such as supporting our mental health, 
sharing ideas and culture, affecting audiences’ 
emotions, collaborating, and  learning to read, play 
and perform using soundscapes and standard 
notation.

Choir resumed in Term 1 with many of our Year 4 to 
6 students, auditioning and coming together before 
school each week, to share their love of singing and 
to prepare for performances, such as the ANZAC 
Day School Assembly, One Big Voice, Whole school 
Music Assembly and East Fremantle Pioneer 
Concert.  
For the first time, we participated in One Big Voice, 
preparing all the songs and choreography in Term 2 
and 3 and then travelling by bus to the Perth RAC 
arena for the evening performance.
We performed along with more than 3000 other 
primary school students from both the country and 
the city in Western Australia on the night, to an 
audience of over 7000. 
We had an amazing time, meeting other primary 
school choir students and singing together as one, 
positive, uplifting, and inspirational songs.

Our 53 IMSS students, from Years 3-6 began or 
continued their gifted and talented instrumental 
programme, in one of the 7 instruments offered 
through the school by the WA education 
department: violin, viola, cello, flute, clarinet, 
trumpet and trombone. In Term 2, the IMSS 
students performed for us with an impressive whole 
school assembly showing us just how far they had 
come in their instrumental journey. 

It was a wonderful year celebrating the culture of 
music and its importance in our lives.
We look forward to 2025, where we can build on all 
that we have learnt, explored, experienced, shared 
and created.

Music



2024 MATHEMATICS  LONGITUDINAL

2024 READING LONGITUDINAL 

2024 WRITING LONGITUDINAL

 2024  SPELLING – LONGITUDINAL  

2024GRAMMAR & PUNCTUATION – 
LONGITUDINAL 

Student Achievement

Please note: The 2024 NAPLAN process was conducted 
in term 1 and should be considered as a new baseline.

National Assessment Program Literacy and Numeracy (NAPLAN) 

In most areas tested Richmond PS is performing better than like schools. Our year 3 cohort has achieved 
outstanding results with reading and writing. The year 5 cohort has made pleasing progress with numeracy, reading 
and grammar & punctuation. Numeracy has been identified as a curriculum focus area for the whole school.



ON-ENTRY ASSESSMENTS
On-Entry assessments are administered in Term 1 Pre-primary. This is the first data collection for 
compulsory schooling and is therefore baseline data.

STATE 
PERFORMANCE

READING WRITING NUMERACY

Top 20 % across WA 58% of our cohort 32% of our cohort 47.3% of our cohort

Middle 60 % across 
WA

42% of our cohort 48% of our cohort 52.7% of our cohort

Bottom 20% across 
WA

0% of our cohort 20% of our cohort 0% of our cohort

TOP 25% IN AUSTRALIA MIDDLE 50% BOTTOM 25%

Year 1 23% 61% 16%

Year 2 47% 46% 7%

Year 3 48% 44% 8%

Year 4 52% 33.5% 14.5%

Year 5 36.3% 61.9% 1.8%

Year 6 53.4% 36.3% 10.3%

PROGRESSIVE ACHIEVEMENT TESTS

READING

YEAR 1 PHONICS SCREENING (MID YEAR)

TOP 25% IN AUSTRALIA MIDDLE 50% BOTTOM 25%

Year 1 35% 46.7% 18.3%

Year 2 44.8% 48.4% 6.8%

Year 3 34% 59% 7%

Year 4 34.4% 57% 8.6%

Year 5 32.7% 60.1% 7.2%

Year 6 19.3% 72% 8.7%

NUMERACY

NEGLIGIBLE RISK MINIMAL RISK SOME RISK; STRATE-
GIC SUPPORT

AT RISK; INTENSIVE 
SUPPORT

System Average 10% 52% 29% 9%

Richmond PS 59.00%  38.00% 3.0% 0.0%

*Please not our Preprimary Writing results are on par with like schools.



The environment of a school plays a vital role in 
the well-being of students, staff, families, and the 
broader community. At Richmond, we are proud 
of the positive changes and growth we’ve seen 
in this area. Our commitment is to provide a safe, 
inclusive, and supportive environment that unlocks 
the full potential of our students.
At Richmond, people are at the heart of everything 
we do. We strive to help every student thrive 
academically, emotionally, physically, and mentally. 
Our dedicated team—including teachers, Education 
Assistants, our Chaplain, School Psychologist, and 
other specialists—works collaboratively to create 
the best possible learning environment. We also 
partner with outside agencies and specialists to 
ensure every student receives the support they 
need. Throughout the year, we have hosted valuable 
information sessions on topics such as anxiety and 
well-being, which have been well-received by our 
community. By connecting with local organisations, 
we ensure that Richmond remains an active and 
vibrant contributor to the community.
Our staff is committed to meeting the academic 
needs of all students. This year, we have continued 
to enhance our teaching practices through 
professional development in evidence-based 
strategies like “Shaping Minds,” “UFLI,” and the 
highly effective Talk for Writing program, which is 
already making a positive impact on our students’ 
writing. These programs work together seamlessly, 
fostering a stimulating and results-driven learning 
environment. Our classrooms are designed to be 
inclusive, with differentiated instruction to meet 
each child’s unique needs. When you walk through 
our school, you’ll see engaged and motivated 
students actively participating in a rigorous 
educational program.

Our physical environment has also seen exciting 
improvements this year. We’ve continued to 
maintain and upgrade our Nature Play areas, adding 
fresh sand and new outdoor play equipment. 
These spaces have become hubs of creativity 
and cooperation, where students enjoy building, 
exploring, and interacting with their peers. We are 
also looking forward to the completion of the school 
oval upgrade, set to open in the new year, providing 
a fantastic space for outdoor play and student 
interaction.
In a heartwarming project, the 2024 graduating 
students are leaving a lasting legacy for the school. 
Inspired by the School Toilet Project, they’ve 
collaborated with staff, parents, and artist Sheree 
Conacher to design and paint inspirational artwork 
on our toilet doors. This initiative will make our 
school toilets more appealing and serve as a source 
of inspiration and support for students.
Additionally, Richmond continues to embrace the 
Western Australian Positive Behaviour Support 
(WAPBS) Program, under the guidance of Jessica 
Sherman and the PBS team. The program offers 
a structured framework for students to engage in 
building a caring, inclusive, and community-minded 
environment, reinforcing positive behaviours with 
consistent support and recognition.
As we reflect on the achievements of this year, 
we are excited by the progress we’ve made in 
creating a school environment where all members 
of our community—students, staff, families, and 
the broader community—work together in a 
dynamic, inclusive space committed to well-being, 
excellence, and belonging.
Rebecca Button

Deputy Principal
Learning Environment

Learning Environment Reflection 2024



Financial Summary 
As at 31 December 2024

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

ONE LINE BUDGET - Dec 2024 ( Verified Dec Cash)

Current Actual YTD
Budget ($) ($)

Carry Forward (Cash):  107,176  107,176
Carry Forward (Salary):  132,099  132,099

INCOME
Student-Centred Funding  4,593,736  4,593,736 
(including Transfers & Adjustments):

Locally Raised Funds:  302,693  294,535

Total Funds:  5,135,704  5,127,547

EXPENDITURE
Salaries:  4,418,481 4,418,481
Goods and Services (Cash):  627,481  606,674

Total Expenditure:  5,045,962  5,025,155

VARIANCE:  89,742 102,392

DETAILED INCOME BREAKDOWN

INCOME - Dec 2024 ( Verified Dec Cash)

 Current Actual YTD
 Budget ($) ($)

Carry Forward (Cash):  107,176  107,176
Carry Forward (Salary):  132,099  132,099

STUDENT-CENTRED FUNDING
Per Student  4,014,920  4,014,920 
School and Student Characteristics  337,091  337,091 
Disability Adjustments  76,985 76,985
Targeted Initiatives  162,374 162,374
Operational Response Allocation  2,366 2,366
Total Funds:  4,593,736  4,593,736

TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS
Regional Allocation  0  0
Transition Adjustment  0  0
School Transfers – Salary  (250,183)  (250,183)
School Transfers - Cash  250,183  250,183
Department Adjustments  0  0
Total Funds:  0  0

LOCALLY RAISED FUNDS (REVENUE)
Voluntary Contributions  25,253  25,077
Charges and Fees  73,461 67,016
Fees from Facilities Hire  59,796  60,191
Fundraising/Donations/Sponsorships  85,743  84,384
Commonwealth Govt Revenues  2,350  2,350
Other State Govt/Local Govt Revenues  2,000  2,000
Revenue from CO,  
Regional Office and Other schools  1,282  1,282
Other Revenues  30,607  30,036
Transfer from Reserve or DGR  22,200 22,200
Residential Accommodation  0  0
Farm Revenue (Ag and Farm Schools only) 0   0
Camp School Fees (Camp Schools only)  0  0
Total Funds:  302,692 294,536

TOTAL  5,135,703  5,127,547



EXPENDITURE - Dec 2024 ( Verified Dec Cash)

 Current Actual YTD
 Budget ($) ($)

SALARIES
Appointed Staff  3,985,975  3,985,975 
New Appointments  0  0
Casual Payments  430,446 430,446
Other Salary Expenditure  2,060 2,060
Total Funds:  4,418,481  4,418,481 

GOODS AND SERVICES (CASH EXPENDITURE)
Administration  52,835 46,182
Lease Payments  55,100  55,572
Utilities, Facilities and Maintenance  129,914 111,559
Buildings, Property and Equipment  79,889  81,650
Curriculum and Student Services  241,145 245,034
Professional Development  23,000 20,163
Transfer to Reserve  32,825 32,825
Other Expenditure  11,644 12,708
Payment to CO, Regional Office and Other schools  1,130  981
Residential Operations  0  0
Residential Boarding Fees to CO (Ag Colleges only) 0  0
Farm Operations (Ag and Farm Schools only)  0  0
Farm Revenue to CO (Ag and Farm Schools only)  0  0
Camp School Fees to CO (Camp Schools only)  0  0
Total Funds:  627,482  606,674

TOTAL  5,045,963  5,025,155

DETAILED INCOME BREAKDOWN
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